
NOTICE

                    OF

               MEETING

EMPLOYMENT AND MEMBER 
STANDARDS PANEL

                                                                   will meet on

                                                   TUESDAY, 10TH SEPTEMBER, 2019

                                                                   At 6.30 pm

                                                                 in the

ASCOT AND BRAY - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD

TO: MEMBERS OF THE EMPLOYMENT AND MEMBER STANDARDS PANEL

COUNCILLORS CHRISTINE BATESON, SIMON DUDLEY, SAMANTHA RAYNER 
(CHAIRMAN), LYNNE JONES, DEL CAMPO, SHAMSUL SHELIM (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
SIMON WERNER AND DAVID COPPINGER 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS DAVID HILTON, JOHN STORY, JOHN BALDWIN, DAVID CANNON, 
STUART CARROLL, PHIL HASELER, GEOFF HILL AND JOSHUA REYNOLDS

Karen Shepherd, Service Lead- Governance - Issued: Monday, 2 September 2019

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator David Cook 01628 796560

Accessibility - Members of the public wishing to attend this meeting are requested to notify the clerk in advance of 
any accessibility issues
Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do not re-enter the building 
until told to do so by a member of staff.
Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the public part of the meeting will be 
audio recorded, and may also be filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. If filmed, the footage 
will be available through the council’s main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording 
will also be made available on the RBWM website, after the meeting. 
Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings may be undertaken by any person attending the 
meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this 
recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the 
Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

This agenda may contain 
sensitive personal data 
and therefore the 
contents should not be 
shared with anyone. If 
you have any questions, 
please contact the clerk 
or Monitoring Officer.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence
 

-

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To consider the minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2019.
 

7 - 8

4.  REPORT ON THE COMMITTEE ON STANDARDS IN PUBLIC LIFE - 
BEST PRACTICE

To consider the report.
 

9 - 16

5.  UPDATE ON CODE OF COMPLAINTS AND FEEDBACK

To consider the report. 
 

17 - 24

6.  STAFF SURVEY 2019

To consider the report.
 

25 - 38

7.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

To consider passing the following resolution:-

“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes place 
on items 8 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act"
 

-



PART II - PRIVATE MEETING

ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 
NO

8.  MINUTES

To consider the Part II minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2019.
 

39 - 42





 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or
[...]
al Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



EMPLOYMENT AND MEMBER STANDARDS PANEL

TUESDAY, 9 JULY 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Christine Bateson, Samantha Rayner (Chairman), David Hilton, 
John Story, Joshua Reynolds, Lynne Jones, Del Campo and Shamsul Shelim

Officers: Duncan Sharkey, Nikki Craig and David Cook.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Cllr Dudley, Cllr Coppinger and Cllr Werner.  Councillors Hilton, 
Story and Reynolds attended as substitutes. 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Story declared a personal interest as his wife worked for RBWM, the monitoring officer 
had informed him that he could stay and participate in the meeting.  Officers declared personal 
interests in item 8 as the report considered potential staff changes. 

MINUTES 

Resolved unanimously: that the Part I minutes of the meeting on 19 March 2019 be 
approved.

In response to questions the Panel were informed that there would be an action plan arising 
from the staff survey and member engagement that would be brought to the Panel. 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 

The Head of HR and Corporate Projects informed Members that as this was the first meeting 
of the municipal year the Panel Terms of reference had been included as an agenda item.  

There were two main purposes of the Panel one covering officers and employees and the 
other covering Member standards. 

In relation to the officers or employees of the Council there were eleven areas under the 
Panels remit covering such things as to approve significant revisions to staffing, to approve 
new or significant changes to employment policies and a number of staff relation / pay and 
rewards issues.

With regards to relation to the Members of the Council there were six areas under the Panels 
remit mainly covering areas under the Members Code of Conduct such as to promote and 
maintain high standards of conduct by Members, to monitor the operation of the code and to 
present a report to Council regarding Member standards. 

The Panel noted the terms of reference. 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst 
discussion takes place on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

7

Agenda Item 3



The meeting, which began at 6.30 pm, finished at 7.40 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

8



Report Title:    Report on the Committee on Standards 
in Public Life – Best Practice

Contains Confidential or 
Exempt Information?

No - Part I.’

Member Reporting Councillor Shamsul Shelim, Lead Member 
for HR, Legal and IT 

Meeting and Date: Employment and Member Standards 
Panel 10th September 2019

Responsible Officer(s): Duncan Sharkey, Managing Director
Mary Severin, Monitoring Officer

Wards affected:  None”

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That the Employment and Member Standard Panel:

i) Notes the report of the Committee on Standards in Public Life 
which can be found at 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/syste
m/uploads/attachment_data/file/777315/6.4896_CO_CSPL_Comman
d_Paper_on_Local_Government_Standards_v4_WEB.PDF

ii) Delegates to the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Employment and Member Standards Panel, to draft 
changes to the Council’s Code of Conduct and complaints process.  
The draft changes will be brought back to the Panel with a further 
recommendation  to formalise them into the Constitution via a 
report to full Council.

REPORT SUMMARY (

1. In January 2019 the Committee on Standards in Public Life (CSPL) published a 
report on the review carried out of the current national standard arrangements 
for Councillors.  The report concluded that the vast majority of Local 
Government Members and Officers wished to maintain the highest standards of 
conduct by Members.

2. The CPSL report contained a set of Best Practice arrangements and suggested 
that each local authority compare its current arrangements against the Best 
Practice list.  These are set out in the Appendix to this report.

3. This report recommends that the Employment and Member Standards Panel 
notes the CSPL report and recommends that the Monitoring Officer, in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Panel, makes suggested changes to the 
Council’s Code of Conduct and complaints process.  These changes will then be 
brought to another Panel meeting for a discussion and decision to recommend 
formalising those changes into the Constitution.

9

Agenda Item 4

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/777315/6.4896_CO_CSPL_Command_Paper_on_Local_Government_Standards_v4_WEB.PDF
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/777315/6.4896_CO_CSPL_Command_Paper_on_Local_Government_Standards_v4_WEB.PDF
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/777315/6.4896_CO_CSPL_Command_Paper_on_Local_Government_Standards_v4_WEB.PDF


2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 The Committee on Standards in Public Life report concluded that the vast 
majority of Local Government Members wished to maintain the highest 
standards of conduct, and supported a system which was fair and transparent. 
There was notable concern about the majority of cases being based on 
bullying or harassment or other disruptive behaviour.  The CPSL also 
identified risks around conflicts of interest, gifts and hospitality and expressed 
concerns about the increasing complexity of decisio
[...]
ness, and publish their board agendas 
and minutes and annual reports in an accessible place.

Best practice 15: Senior Officers should meet regularly with political Group Leaders 
or Group Whips to discuss standards issues.

15



This page is intentionally left blank



Report Title: Update on Code of Complaints and
Feedback

Contains Confidential or
Exempt Information?

No – Part 1

Member reporting: Councillor Shamsul Shelim, Lead Member
for HR, Legal and IT

Meeting and Date: Employment and Member Standards
Panel, 10th September 2019

Responsible Officer(s): Duncan Sharkey, Managing Director
Mary Severin, Monitoring Officer

Wards affected: None

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATIONS

RECOMMENDATION: That the Employment and Member Standards Panel:

1.1 Notes the report and considers any issues arising

1.2 Resolves that a report with an update on Code of Conduct complaints is
brought to the Panel every six months.

2. REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 It is felt a general discussion about cases may highlight patterns in complaints
which can be overcome, since each Code of Conduct complaint entails a
relatively high amount of officer time to deal with.

2.2 There is also a risk, in high profile complaints matters that there may be a
perceived corporate failure. It is therefore important that the Council maintains
an ethical culture in ensuring complaints are dealt with appropriately, and that
a report to the Panel will go some way to ensuring that this ethical culture is
maintained.

2.3 Since the changes brought about by the Localism Act 2011, standards for
Members have been dealt with at local level rather than nationally. In addition,
in the past few years the Panel has not been formally notified of the Council’s
Code of Conduct complaints history because the complaints process in the
Constitution has meant officers deal with the majority of complaints. The
incorporation of Member Standards oversight by this Panel (following the
changes to the Cod
[...]
nd
intimidation

Social media comments

19/08/19 Complaint against RBWM Councillor Disrespect bullying and
intimimdation

Social media comments

28/07/19
Complaint against 3 RBWM Councillors

Disrepsect Social media comments

List of Current Code of Conduct Complaints Appendix 2

24



Report Title: Staff Survey 2019
Contains Confidential or
Exempt Information?

No - Part I

Member reporting: Cllr Shelim, Lead Member for HR, Legal
and IT

Meeting and Date: Employment and Member Standards
Panel, 10 September 2019

Responsible Officer(s): Nikki Craig, Head of HR and Corporate
Projects

Wards affected: None

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That Employment Panel notes the report and:

i) Reviews the results of the 2019 Staff Survey Temperature Check
ii) Note the proposed next steps to address any areas for

improvement

2. BACKGROUND

2.1. The Staff Survey Temperature check is run biannually, with a full Staff Survey
running on alternate years. These surveys are an opportunity for staff to
feedback to the Corporate Leadership team on what is going well in the
Council and how service, leadership and work life could be improved. The
question set for the temperature checks remains static every year and is
mapped to the full staff survey, this allows for direct comparison and to see
where the council is improving on staff engagement and where we still need to
focus attention on improving.

2.2 The response rate for the 2019 Staff Survey Temperature Check was 60.95%,
which is a significant improvement on the previous year of 52.38%.

REPORT SUMMARY

1. The 2019 Staff Survey Temperature Check launched 4 June 2019 and ran to 24
June 2019.The purpose of the survey is to allow staff the opportunity to
feedback and also understand what they are happy about and where there is
room for improvement. The questions were designed to follow the Times Best
Employers format and directly map to previous years surveys to allow for
comparison and trend analysis.

2. The survey received a response rate of 60.95% compared to 52.38% in the
2018 full staff survey.

3. The purpose of this report is to present Employment and Member Standards
Panel with the results of the Staff Survey and explain next steps to address any
areas for improvement.

25

Agenda Item 6



Responses were undertaken anonymously online or via a paper survey which
could be mailed internally to Human Resources.

2.3 The following statements were offered to staff who rated them on the 5 point
scale between strongly agree to strongly disagree:

 My work gives me a sense of personal achievement
 I am given opportunities for personal and professional development
 My manager visibly demonstrates the CREATE values
 The senior leadership team have a plan that I believe in
 I feel proud to work for the council
 The council provides a great service to our residents

2.4 Staff were then asked the following two free text questions which allowed them
to offer verbatim comments on their experience of working for the Council.

 What makes you happy at work?
 What would make the Council a better place to work?

2.5 Several areas show a highly engaged workforce, specifically with regards to
managers and the service that is delivered by the council. These elements can
be focused upon to be promoted within the organisation

2.6 Areas which show a lower positive response score and higher neutrality will be
reviewed at a council wide and directorate level for action, with a focus on
improvement.

3. Results

3.1 The results of the 2019 Staff Survey show areas where staff are very positive
but also some areas for improvement. Overall the results were positive,
showing marked improvements from previous year’s surveys. Specifically,
staff were very positive about the Councils service to residents and achieve a
sense of personal achievement from their work. See Image 1 for full results.

26



Image 1: Overall Council results

Table 1: 2019 Staff Survey Temperature Check Results

Strongly
agree

Agree
Neither agree
or disagree

Disagree
Strongly
disagree

The council provides a great service to
our residents 17.77% 49.57% 22.92% 8.02% 1.72%

I feel proud to work for the council
18.05% 41.83% 29.80% 8.02% 2.29%

The senior leadership team* have a plan
that I believe in 6.63% 28.24% 43.23% 14.12% 7.78%

My manager visibly demonstrates the
CREATE values 28.82% 45.82% 16.71% 5.48% 3.17%
I am given opportunities for personal
and professional development 18.34% 45.27% 20.06% 12.32% 4.01%

My work gives me a sense of personal
achievement 28.65% 53.01% 10.60% 5.73% 2.01%

*Senior Leadership Team is defined as Directors, Deputy Directors and Heads of Service.

3.1 We can see a marked improvement in results from the previous two surveys
both in terms of response rates and also in positive responses from
respondents. Overall, the positive response score has increased by 7.65
percentage points. This score is based on those answering Agree or Strongly
Agree across the entire survey.

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

My work gives me a sense of personal achievement

I am given opportunities for personal and professional
development

My manager visibly demonstrates the CREATE values

The senior leadership team* have a plan that I believe in

I feel proud to work for the council

The council provides a great service to our residents

28.65%

18.34%

28.82%

6.63%

18.05%

17.77%

53.01%

45.27%

45.82%

28.24%

41.83%

49.57%

10.60%

20.06%

16.71%

43.23%

29.80%

22.92%

12.32%

5.48%

14.12%

8.02%

8.02%

Council overall 2019 results

Strongly agree Agree Neither agree or disagree Disagree Strongly disagree

27



Table 2: Comparison of previous 3 years survey results

Leadership
3.2 While there is still low positive responses (34.87%) to the statement ‘The

Senior Leadership Team have a plan that I believe in’ we can see 13.84
percentage point increase from 2017 which shows us that the leadership is
generally making improvements in visibility and communicating the Council’s
vision and strategic direction to staff. However, a key focus for improvement in
2019 will be the promotion of senior leadership visibility and further improving
communication of the direction of the Council. Some activities will include:
 Communicating messages from Corporate Leadership Team meetings
 Continued work with Employee Ambassadors to engage with staff
 All staff meetings, held on a bi-annual basis

Service to residents
3.3 The response to the statement ‘I feel proud to work for the council’ received a

positive response of 59.88% in this year’s survey, which is an increase of
24.28 percentage points when directly compared to the 2017 Temperature
Check survey. While it is acknowledged that this result still requires more

2019 Tempterature Check 2018 Full Survey

2017 Temperature

Check

Strongly agree 28.65% 15.87% 21.96%

Agree 53.01% 54.92% 46.11%

Neither agree or disagree 10.60% 12.38% 14.57%

Disagree 7.73% 12.38% 10.18%

Strongly disagree 2.01% 4.44% 7.19%

Strongly agree 18.34% 10.53% 12.60%

Agree 45.27% 45.39% 38.80%

Neither agree or disagree 20.06% 25.27% 20.80%

Disagree 12.32% 12.15% 16.40%

Strongly disagree 4.01% 6.73% 11.40%

Strongly agree 28.82% 25.50% 21.33%

Agree 45.82% 43.29% 40.04%

Neither agree or disagree 16.72% 20.47% 21.13%

Disagree 5.48% 4.70% 10.06%

Strongly disagree 3.17% 6.04% 7.44%

Strongly agree 6.63% 4.10% 5.84%

Agree 28.24% 24.91% 15.49%

Neither agree or disagree 43.23% 37.88% 38.03%

Disagree 14.12% 28.18% 21.33%

Strongly disagree 7.78% 10.92% 19.32%

Strongly agree 18.05% 13.14% 9.20%

Agree 41.83% 39.86% 26.40%

Neither agree or disagree 29.80% 30.93% 34.80%

Disagree 8.02% 9.62% 16.80%

Strongly disagree 2.29% 6.19% 12.80%

Strongly agree 17.77% 9.76% 7.62%

Agree 49.57% 49.48% 30.46%

Neither agree or disagree 22.92% 27.53% 34.47%

Disagree 8.02% 11.15% 17.23%

Strongly disagree 1.72% 2.09% 10.22%

I feel proud to work for the council

The council provides a great service to

our residents

My work gives me a sense of personal

achievement

I am given opportunities for personal

and professional development

My manager visibly demonstrates the

CREATE values

The senior leadership team have a

plan that I believe in

+8.7

+10.87

+7.69

+5.85

+5.86

+6.88

Over 70% positive

37% - 69% positive

Less than 36% positive

28



improvement, such a positive increase indicates that staff are feeling more
comfortable with the direction of the council and feel that the council is
delivering positively. Similarly, the response to the statement ‘My work gives
me a sense of personal achievement’ has increased over a two year period by
over 13 percentage points. This indicates a marked increase in how staff feel
the council are performing for residents and a pride in the service that we
deliver and in their own personal contribution to this service.

3.4 To further improve this positive response more actions will be taken to
promote good work undertaken by the council and highlight the achievements
of individual officers over the coming year.

Personal development and training
3.5 Over the past two years we have seen an improvement in response to the

statement ‘I am given an opportunity for personal and professional
development’ which has increased by 12.21 percentage points, however this is
at a lower rate of improvement than other statements so a key focus for the
forthcoming year will be on improving opportunities for training and
development for staff. This will include better utilisation of the apprenticeship
levy and training opportunities, cross team working and opportunities for
mentoring.

Verbatim comments
3.6 In the interests of preserving confidentiality and increasing staff confidence in

responding to the anonymous staff survey, the verbatim are not shared in
entirety. They are presented in themes and discussed as part of the action
planning process.

3.7 Similar themes run through the verbatim comment responses of the 2017,
2018 
[...]
ogramme is
continually
reviewed and
improved.

Learning
and
Developme
nt

22 High potential
talent exercise
undertaken to
highlight high
potential within
the organisation.

1 April 2020 Employees are
developed and
retained.

Learning
and
Developme
nt

23 Full succession
planning exercise
to be undertaken
to ensure that all
roles in the
organisation
have a
succession plan.

1 April 2020 Employees can
see clear career
progression
within the
organisation.

Learning
and
Developme
nt

37



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

39

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Report on the Committee on Standards in Public Life - Best Practice
	5 Update on Code of Complaints and Feedback
	6 Staff Survey 2019
	8 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


EMPLOYMENT AND MEMBER STANDARDS PANEL

TUESDAY, 10 SEPTEMBER 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Christine Bateson, Samantha Rayner (Chairman), 
Lynne Jones, Del Campo and David Coppinger

Officers: Nikki Craig, Karen Shepherd, Mary Severin and David Cook.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Dudley, Cllr Hilton attended as a substitute and 
from Cllr Werner, Cllr Baldwin attended as a substitute.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

MINUTES 

Resolved unanimously: that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 July be approved 
subject to Cllr Del Campo be recorded as Cllr Catherine Del Campo in line with the 
other councillors.

REPORT ON THE COMMITTEE ON STANDARDS IN PUBLIC LIFE - BEST 
PRACTICE 

The Panel considered the report regarding the best practice for councillor standards in public 
life.

The Monitoring Officer informed members that in January 2019 the Committee on Standards 
in Public Life published a report on the review carried out of the current national standard 
arrangements for Councillors.  The report contained a set of best practice arrangements and 
suggested that each local authority compare its current arrangements against the list.  These 
are set out in the Appendix to this report.

The report recommended that the Panel noted the report and recommended that the 
Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Chairman of the Panel, makes suggested changes 
to the Council’s Code of Conduct and complaints process.  These changes would then be 
brought to another Panel meeting prior to any changes to the constitution.

Cllr Hilton asked if there were more complaints then there used to be and questioned the 
statements that with regards to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests there could be criminal 
offences.  The Panel were informed that there had only been one Cllr nationally prosecuted 
under the Localism Act pecuniary interest offence, a Cllr Flower from Dorset.  With regards to 
complaints this was dealt with in the next agenda item, however over the last 18 month there 
had been an increase in complaints mainly due to the local elections and an increase in new 
Cllrs who may not be aware of the guidelines about social media. 

Cllr Jones mentioned that with regards to social media it was very easy for a Cllr to be 
involved in a conversation they had no intention of doing or being accused of not engaging.  

Cllr Del Campo questioned that for code of conduct complaints when were they published and 
asked about the review process and member involvement.  The Panel were informed that 
before a decision was made everything was treated as confidential and the only sanctions 



under the code was to publish a decision notice on the website.  With regards to reviewing 
complaints as Members owned the councils code of conduct it would be for Members to 
decide if they were going to be part of the process. 

Cllr Bateson asked who our Independent Person was and was informed he was Mr Peter 
Frank Hills.

Cllr Del Campo suggested that the nature of the consultation on any complaints should be 
included within the report to show that there was no political bias.  

Cllr Jones mentioned that she had already raised concern about members being involved in 
the evaluation process unless the was representation from different parties. We needed to 
ensure there would be no bias.  

Cllr Baldwin mentioned that a cllr may have a history of complaints made against them that 
were not investigated after the initial stage, knowing a history built up a pattern that would help 
with the decision making process.  The Panel were informed that there may be an instance 
were a Cllr had made comments on social media prior to being elected and thus they should 
not be taken into account when they became a Cllr, each case should be taken on their own 
merits. 

Cllr Hilton said that Cllr needed to be fair and leave any bias behind when on appeals panels.  
Cllr Baldwin also felt that the process had to be seen to be fair. 
Cllr Del Campo said it was important to increase confidence in our standards but an increased 
confidence in the system could also see an increase in complaints made.  The Panel were 
informed that it was important to have confidence in our standards and systems but we also 
needed to have an acceptable fresh hold as a standards complaint can be time-consuming 
and upsetting for the Cllr. 

Resolved unanimously: That the Employment and Member Standard Panel:

i) Notes the report of the Committee on Standards in Public Life.
ii) Delegates to the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the

Chairman of the Employment and Member Standards Panel, to draft changes 
to the Council’s Code of Conduct and complaints process. The draft changes 
will be brought back to the Panel with a further recommendation to formalise 
them into the Constitution via a report to full Council.

UPDATE ON CODE OF COMPLAINTS AND FEEDBACK 

The Panel considered the report that provided information about Code of
Conduct complaints for the last year, as well as an update on current Code of
Conduct complaints.

The Panel were informed that there were currently 9 code of conduct complaints under 
investigation, the majority of them related to comments on social media.   There had been 
poor relationships between some members that had resulted in complaints. 

Cllr Coppinger asked why a cllr had been named within the appendices whilst others had not 
and asked if complaints were also passed to the group leaders.  In response the Panel were 
informed that the Cllr had been named as a decision had been made and published on the 
RBWM website.  Party leaders were informed of complaints when consent was given.  

The Chairman mentioned that as there seemed to be a issue with Datchet Parish Council 
could there be any mediation and she noted that last year only three of the complaints 
investigated were seen as breaches of the code.   The Panel were informed that there had 
been a number of issues with Datchet Parish Council that would be brought to the standards 
panel. 



Cllr Hilton felt that making a complaint should not be too easy as there should be a minimal 
level of information provided, however there was a balance that it also should not be too 
difficult to complain. 

Cllr Hilton also suggested that we should consider training and have a guide for social media.  
Members were informed that any ideas for training should go to the Service Lead for 
Governance and that there was guidance available for members on the use of social media. 

Cllr Jones mentioned that as that as a group leader she tried to encourage her members to 
bring complaints to her first to see if they can be resolved before becoming formal complaints.

Resolved unanimously: that the Employment and Member Standards Panel:

I. Notes the report and considers any issues arising.
II. Resolves that a report with an update on Code of Conduct complaints is

brought to the Panel every six months.

STAFF SURVEY 2019 

The Panel considered the report that detailed the results of the 2019 staff survey.

Members were informed that a temperature check survey was carried out biannually with the 
full survey running on alternative years.  In July 2019 a temperature check survey was 
conducted.  The questions asked were the same as those asked at the last temperature check 
survey in 2017 as the full survey questions had also remained static.

Staff members could undertake the survey online or on paper and there had been a 60.95% 
response rate compared to 52.38% for the full survey in 2018.   Page 26 of the agenda pack, 
paragraph 2.3 detailed the six statements employees were asked to rate between strongly 
agree to strongly disagree, they were:

 My work gives me a sense of personal achievement
 I am given opportunities for personal and professional development
 My manager visibly demonstrates the CREATE values
 The senior leadership team have a plan that I believe in
 I feel proud to work for the council
 The council provides a great service to our residents

Overall results were positive as shown in image 1 and table 1 on agenda pack page27.  Table 
2 on page 28 showed a year on year comparison.  Whilst the full survey questions were 
greater in number, they had been grouped in the theme of the temperature check so that 
comparisons could be made.  In all cases, there had been a positive increase in percentage 
points.

Although overall the survey results were positive there were areas that required improvement 
with the lowest score remaining around leadership.  This has been a focus for 2019 with better 
visibility of the senior leadership team and further improving communication on the direction of 
the council including actions detailed in paragraph 3.2 that included:

 Communicating messages from Corporate Leadership Team meetings
 Continued work with Employee Ambassadors to engage with staff
 All staff meetings, held on a bi-annual basis

Other areas that required improvement was personal development that, whilst much 
improved, scored within the amber range, that meant a focus on improving training and 



development opportunities for employees  and better utilisation of the apprenticeship levy, 
cross team working and opportunities for mentoring.  

Work was done at comparing the results with those of Optalis and Achieving for Children but 
the question sets and format were very different, so doing a direct comparison was not 
possible.

A number of future actions had been identified including a middle managers forum where 
those mid level employees had the chance to network and share ideas. The corporate 
leadership team were to be more visible starting with them facilitating all staff sessions from 
October onwards to review values and behaviours and look at general experience of working 
for the council.

Members were informed that the next  full survey was scheduled for July 2020. 
Cllr Jones mentioned that the report showed that there had been a marked increase in staff 
voicing complaints about working location and office space and she felt that this should have 
improved as most office moves had been completed and how did we know it was the recent 
moves that caused concern.  Members were informed that although the survey was 
confidential they did know the service area that they came from and thus could tell that the 
concerns came from areas that had recently had to undergo a number of office moves and 
thus the results were expected this year.

Cllr Bateson asked if the mentors came from the same department and was informed that this 
was not always the case and mentoring from different areas provided useful insights into how 
to mange teams. 

Cllr Hilton asked if the was any granularity between service areas and if there were 
differences between services.  The Panel was informed that at head of services areas there 
was granularity but across all services the themes were consistent.  

Cllr Del Campo raised concern about the results regarding the senior leadership team and 
was informed that there was now a new managing director in place with a new senior 
management restructure being implemented.

Cllr Coppinger mentioned that looking at comparative data throughout the years it was good to 
see a continues improvement.  

Cllr Baldwin mentioned that the report only showed percentages and not absolute numbers 
and although it was compulsory to answer every question on line this would not be the case 
with paper copies. 

Resolved unanimously:  that the Employment Panel notes the report and:

 Reviewed the results of the 2019 Staff Survey Temperature Check.
 Noted the proposed next steps to address any areas for improvement.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst 
discussion takes place on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Resolved Unanimously: that the Part II minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2019 be 
approved. 



The meeting, which began at 6.30 pm, finished at 7.30 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


